INDEX FOR BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY BY-LAWS

2b

5a

5b

X e L

Accommaodation
Establishments

Administration
Control

Advertising signs &
disfigurement of front or
frontages of streets

Aerial Systems

Aerials

Copy available

PN60/1978 — 27/1/1978 & PN650/1981 — 30/10/1981)

Standard By-Laws, PM 167/1988 - 12/02/1988, PN
569/1988

By-Law Relating to Maintenance and Sanitation
Transit Areas (156/1992 - 27/3/1992)

By-laws relating to advertising signs & disfigurement
of the front or frontages of streets

Reception of Television and Sound Broadcast
Transmissions Standard By-Law (PN306/1975 -
14/2/1975

Standard bylaws relating to Aerial System for the
reception of Television and Sound Broadcast
Transmission

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to
Copy not available

be reviewed and updated

167/1988 12/02/1988 v

[
156/1992- 27/03/1992 v
27/3/1992 d

2279/2010

306/1975

10/02/2010

14/2/1975

14/02/1979

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
1a Abattoir Tariff Fixation of Abattoir Tariffs (N No.10 CE 1/7) 10CE 1/7 23/1211975 v" | East London
[ J
1b Abattoirs Additional abattoirs regulations standard by-law 15/09.1996 v | King Williams
12/09/1975 e | Town
2a Accommodation Regulations Relating to  Accommodation | 851/1974 23/8/1974 v | East London
Establishments Establishment (PN851/1974 - as Amended °

Gonubie

East London

BCM

Beacon Bay

King Williams
Town




SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

7a

7b

Airport

Amenities

Amenities

Angling in
Dam Reservoir

Regulations (PN878/1952 — 28/11/1952

Standard By-Law (PN829/20/12/1990 —
as Amended PN594/20/1992

Standard  By-Law  (PN599-1990-14/9/1990 &
PN375/1991 — 105/1991)

Laing Dam Bridle Drift and Amalinda Reservoir
(PN146/1956 - 24/211956 & PN358/1977 -
111311977

878/1952

829/1990

599/1990

146/1956

28/11/1952

20/12/1990

14/9/1990

24121956

9a Animals, Keeping Keeping of Animals (PN578/1937 & 165/1959 - | 578/1937 6/3/1959
6/3/1959

9% Animals Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Animals | 603/1989 28/7/1989
(PN603/1989 - 28/7/1989 — as Amended

9c Animals Keeping of animals 10/08/1979

9d Animals, keeping Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Animals, PN | PN 603/1989 | 28/07/1989
603/1989 -28/07/1989, PN 509/1990 - 10/08/1990

10. | Aquarium By-Law Relating to Aquarium (PN93/2000 - 3/4/2000 | 93/2000 3/4/2000

1Ma | Audit Regulations (PN565/1963 — 16/8/1963 — as Amended | 565/1963 16/8/1963
PN757/1977 - 8/711977

voo= Copy available

voo= BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

* = Same as the one for Gonubie

o = Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

X = Copy not available

v" | East London

<

East London

v" | Beacon Bay

v" | East London

v | East London

v' | Gompo

v | King Williams
e | Town

AN

Gonubie

v | Greater East
London

v | East London




No.

SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

11b

12

13

14

15a

15b

15¢

16a

16b

X e L

Audit and Accounts

Availability Charges

Beach, Bathing

Beaches

Bees

Bees

Bees

Birds and

Pigeons Cage

Birds

Copy available

Audit and Accounts of Local Authorities, PN 565/963
-16/08/1963

Availability Charges Payable by the State (Standard

By-Law, PN 294/1984 - 15/06/1984, PN 560/1984 -
14/09/1984)

Regulations (PN565/1963 — 16/8/1963 — as Amended
PN575/1977) (PN647/2000-

11/9/2000

By-Law Relating to Orient Beach

Keeping of Bees within the Municipal Area of

East London

Regulations Relating to Keeping of (PN760/1972 —
29/9/1972

Keeping of Bees, PN 331/1958 - 09/05/1958

By-Law relating to the Keeping of cage Birds and
Pigeons (PN379/1985 — 07/06/1985)

Regulations for the control of birds and other pigeons
and poultry

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to
Copy not available

be reviewed and updated

PN 565/1963

PN 294/1984

647/2000

94/2000

1068/1988

760/1972

PN 331/1958

379/1985

16/08/1963

15/06/1984

11/9/2000

3/4/2000

10/6/1988

29/911972

09/05/1958

7/6/1985

04/11/1971

v" | Gonubie
[ ]

Gonubie

v | Greater East
London

v | Greater East
London

v" | East London

v' | Beacon Bay

v" | Gonubie

v" | Beacon Bay

v | King Williams
e | Town




SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

17

18

19

Births Notification

Boarding Houses

Boating

Boating on all Rivers

Compulsory Notification to a Local Authority
Regulations for the Births Amended (PN1068/1988 —
10/6/1988

Regulations Relating to Boarding Houses and
Lodging Houses (PN701/1953 - as Amended
PN851/1974)

Regulations Relating to Boating on Laing Dam
(PN105/1957 — 15/2/1957)

Control of Boating on the Nahoon River, Gonubie
River and Quinera River PN518/1975 and PN86/2000

1068/1988

701/1953

105/1957

86/2000

10/6/1988

28/8/1953

15/2/1957

3/4/2000

v | East London
[ ]

<

East London

<

East London

<

Greater East
London

22

X e L

Boot and Shoe
Repairers

Boundary Walls and
Fences

Building Regulations

Copy available

Regulations Relating to the Trade of Boot and Shoe
(PN641/13/8/1954)

Boundary Walls and Fences, PN 745/1990 -
23/11/1990

Building Regulations PN507/1950 — as Amended
(PN67/1963, PN180/1963, PN546/1963, PN402/1968
809/1969, PN17/1970, PN311/1973, 22/5/1974

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to
Copy not available

be reviewed and updated

64/1954

745/1990

507/1950

13/8/1954

23/11/1990

17/8/1950

20b | Boats and Boating Boats and Boating on Gonubie River, GG 7053/1980 | GG 7053 06/06/1980 v | Gonubie
- 06/06/1980 °

20c | Boats Regulations and By-Laws (PN189/1985 — 22/3/1985 | 189/1985 22/3/1985 v' | Beacon Bay
& PN267/1970 — 3/4/1970, PN721/1974 °

|

East London

<\

Gonubie

<

East London




24

25

26a

26b

27

N
[ee]

N
[(o]
Q

X e L

Buses/Taxis

Business

Butcheries

Butcheries

Camping

Camping and
Resort

Caravan and Mobile
Home Parks

Copy available

and Amendment to standard bylaw

Regulations Relating to Licensing of Buses/Taxis and
Drivers  thereof ~ (PN509/1973 -  30/5/1973
PN234/1931 - 25/6/1931)

Businesses, PN 786/1991 - 15/11/1991 and
Regulations relating to business

Standard By-Law PN875/1988 — 7/10/1988 and

By laws relating to butcheries Bisho

Butcheries Standard, PN 875/1988 - 07/10/1988
Camping, PN 564/1959 - 07/08/1959 — Amendment
PN 1140/1978- 17/11/1978

Regulations Relating to Camping and Resort and
Caravan Park (PN303/1969 - 11/4/1969 - as
Amended PN 84/2000

Caravan and Mobile Home Parks (Standard, PN
731/1983 - 18/02/1983, PN 377/1983 - 24/06/1983)

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to
Copy not available

be reviewed and updated

509/1973

12/07/1985

509/1973

PN 786/1991 | 15/11/1991
19/05/1994
PN 875/1988 | 7/10/1988

PN 875/1988

PN 564/1959

84/2000

PN 731/1983

07/10/1988

07/08/1959

3/4/2000

18/02/1983

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS

23b | Building Building Regulations and Building Standard Act 1977 | R1 080.00/ 10/06/1988 v" | Gonubie
R1080.00 10/06/1988, No. 729 - 18/04/1986, No. 1988 °
2074 - 13/09/1985 King Williams

Town

v | East London

v" | Gonubie
KWT

v" | East London
° KWT

v" | Gonubie

v" | Gonubie

v | Greater East
London

v" | Gonubie




29¢

30a

33

X e L

Caravans and

Mobile Homes

Cemeteries

Civil Defence

Clearance
Certificates

Copy available

PN207/1984 — 18/5/1984)

Standard by-laws relating to parks for caravans and
mobile homes

By-Law and Regulations (PN631/1971 - 2/7/1971,
PN621/1979 - 19/10/1979 - as Amended
(PN251/1991 - 22/3/1991)

PN238/1973 - 9/3/1973

Civil Defence, PN 1224/1978 - 15/12/1978

Clearance Certificates, PN 677/1988 - 12/08/1988

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to
Copy not available

be reviewed and updated

631/1971

1224/1978

677/1988

27/01/1984

2711971

15/1211978

12/08/1988

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
29b | Caravans and Standard By-Law Relating to Parks for Caravans and | 73/1983 18/2/1983 v | Beacon Bay
Mobile Homes Mobile Homes (PN73/1983 - 18/2/1983 & °

v KWT

v | East London

v' | Gompo

v | KWT

v | Greater East
° London

<

East London

30b | Cemeteries Standard By-Law (PN653/1951 - 26/10/1951 653/1951 26/10/1951
As Amended

30c | Cemeteries Cemetery by-laws, 1989
Cemetery Regulations, Burial Park by-laws 22/11/1963

31 Child - Minders By-Law for Child-minder Services (PN23/1999 - | 23/1999 22/2/1999
22/2/1999

32 Cinematographs Regulations Relating to Cinematographs and other | 308/1945 30/8/1945
Similar  Apparatus Amended (PN274/1972 -
24/3/1972,

AN

Gonubie

Gonubie




No.

SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

35a

35b

36

37

38

39

42a

X e L

Commonage
Commonage
Communicable
Diseases
Condition of

Employment

Control and
Supervision

Council Meetings

Credit Control

Curfew

Dairies

Copy available

Regulations and By-Laws (PN94/1994 - 4/2/1994 &
PN267/1970 — 3/4/1970, PN721/1974

Commonage by-laws amendment

Communicable Diseases (Act 63/1977, R2 438,00 -
GG11014 -30/10/1987

Conditions of Employment (Act 3/1983 - R1 148,00 - GG
8743 -R11148.00 -

GG8743

By-Law Relating to the Control and Supervision of Certain
Matters in a Town/City (PN174/1989 -

17/2/1989 (a) Hostel (Sections 5)

Standard by-laws relating to the procedure and
maintenance of order at meetings

By-Laws relating to credit control and debit collection

Curfew, GG 82 — 13/04/1962

Dairies, Milkshops and Purveyors of Milk (Standard, PN
73/1959 — 06/02/1959, PN559/1959 — 07/08/1959)

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

267/1970

R2 438,00/

R1148,00
GG8743/
1988

174/1989

96/2006

GG 82/1962

PN 73/1959

3/4/1970

07/04/1988

30/10/1987

03/06/1983

17/2/1989

20/05/1988

03/07/2006

13/04/1962

06/02/1959

v" | East London
[ ]

v KWT

AN

Gonubie

<

Gonubie

>

Gompo

AN

KWT

\

BCM

AN

Gonubie

AN

Gonubie




43

44

N
(S
()

S
[$a)
o

N
(o
D

X e L

Demonstrations
and Gatherings

Disposal of Human

Remains

Dogs

Dogs

Dogs

Dogs

Dogs

Copy available

16/7/1965, PN369/1971, PN241/1991, PN239/1992)

Regulations Relating to Demonstrations and Gatherings
(Act No. 205/1993)

By-Laws relating to Disposal of Human Remains

Keeping and Control of Dogs (PN289/1981 — 13/3/1981
Amended (PN879/1984, PN23/19991, PN817/1991,
668/1993)

By-Law Relating to the Control Over the Keeping of Dogs
(PN453/1990 - 27/7/1990 — As Amended

By-Law for the Control of Dogs (PN105/1985 — 8/2/1985

Control of Dogs, PN 488/1979 - 22/06/1989

By-laws for the control of dogs

Dog Tax 1984

Amendment to regulations for keeping of dogs
Amendment to by-laws for control of dogs

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

205/1993

175/2005

289/1981

453/1990

105/1985

488/1979

15/11/1996

04/11/2005

13/3/1981

271711990

812/1985

22/06/1979

1990

11/08/1978
27/01/1967
26/11/1982

* <

* <

<

\

o <

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
42b | Dairies Regulations Relating to Milkshops and Purveyours of Milk | 659/1961 18/8/1961 v" | East London
(PN659/1961 — 18/8/1962 — as Amended (PN479/1965 — | 916/1974 20/09/1974 °

East London

BCM

East London

Gompo

Beacon Bay

Gonubie

KWT




46b

49

(8]
o

()]
N

Drainage

Councilors

Environmental
Health

Explosives
Inflammable

Facilities

effluent and other discharges

By-Laws relating to environmental health

Explosives and Control of Match Factories and
Establishments ~ Manufacturing  or ~ Manipulating
dangerous Combustibles (PN346/1934 — 31/8/1934

By-Law for the Levying of Charges for Services and use
of Facilities Government Notice 144/1988 — 10/2/1988

168/1926

Notice 123
2459/2010

346/1934

144/1981

3/6/1926

22/10/2010

31/8/1934

10/02/1988

* <

* <

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
46a | Drainage Amendment of additional drainage by-laws 23/11/1979 v | KWT
Amendment to additional drainage by-laws 09/10/1981 °
Amendment of additional drainage by-laws 11/06/1976
Amendment relating to storm water, sewerage, industrial 16.11.1994

Regulations (PN168/1926 — 3/6/1926 as Amended &
PN290/1902 & PN522/1932, PN24/20/7/98, PN17/99 -
9/2/99)

East London

46¢ | Drainage Standard Regulations (PN575/1950 - 28/9/1950 — As | 575/1950 28/9/1950 v | Gompo

Amended) hd
Electricity By-Laws relating to electricity 2245/2010 10/12/2010
48 Election of Election of Councilors, PN 310/1975 - 21/02/1975 310/1975 21/02/1975 Gonubie

BCM

East London

Gompo

52 Fees By-Law to provide for the Charging of collection of fees v | East London
°

Vo= Copy available

Vo= BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

* = Same as the one for Gonubie

° = Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

X = Copy not available




No. | SUBJECT

53

54a

54b

54¢

55a

55b

55¢

55d

X e L

Ferry and Pontoon

Fire Brigade

Fire Brigade

Fire Brigade

Fire

Fires

Fires

Fire

Fire Works

Copy available

DETAILS

Regulations (PN278/1902 - 13/1/1903 - 155/1932 -
29/4/1932

Regulations (PN251/1932 - 23/6/1932 — as Amended,
PN345/1936 - 20/8/1936 & PN70/1983 - 18/2/1983 -
Act No. 83/1990

Fire Brigade Services, Standard, PN 396/1982 -
11/06/1982, PN 260/1983 - 20/05/1983

Standard By-Law Relating to Services(PN396/1982 -
11/6/1982)
By — Laws relating to Fire Brigade Services

Fire Extinguishing and Protective Appliances, Equipment
And Systems

Regulations for Preventing Conditions Likely to further
Spread of Fires (PN779/95 - 14/121/1951 — as Amended
PN647/1959 — 18/9/1959 — PN352/1998

Preventing Spread of Fires, PN 647/1959 - 18/09/1959

By-Laws relating to inflammable substances

By-Law Relating to Fire Works PN352/1998 — 4/11/1998

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

278/1902

251/1932

396/1982

396/1982

463/1955

647/1959

352/1998

DATE

13/1/1903

23/6/1932

11/06/1982

11/6/1982

27/07/1984

5/8/1955

18/09/1959

29/03/1985

04/11/1998

REMARKS

v" | East London

v | East London

v" | Gonubie

v' | Gompo

KWT

v | East London

v | East London

\

Gonubie

v | KWT

Greater East
London

10



No. | SUBJECT

57a

57b

58

59

(o]
N

(o]
w

»
g

X e L

Fishmongers

Fishmongers

Flammable Liquids

Food Handlers
Food handlin
Food Stuff
Footways and
Naming of

Streets

Funeral
Undertakers
Group Area

Handbills

Copy available

DETAILS

Regulations Relating to PN463/1955 - 5/8/1955

Amended PN558/1955 — 23/9/1955
Fishmongers, Standard, PN 509/1962 - 10/08/1962, PN
663/1962 - 02/11/1962

Regulations Relating to Hazardous Substances and
Liquidfied Petroleum Gas (PN208/1971 - 5/2/1971)

Regulations Relating to Food Handlers (PN614/1971 —
2/7/1971)
Regulations relating to food handlin

Cosmetics and Disinfectants
Foodstuffs, Cosmetics and disinfectants

Regulations Relating to Footways, Naming of Streets,
Hanging of Gates and Retaining of Walls PN227/1932 -
10/6/1932

Regulations Relating to Funeral Undertaker's Premises
No. 237/1985 PN49/1993 - 26/2/1993

Group Area No. 85/1978 — 14/04/1978

By-Laws relating to the distribution of handbills

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

463/1955

509/1962

208/1971

614/1971

2271932

237/1985

85/1978

DATE

5/8/1955

10/08/1962

REMARKS

East London

Gonubie

5/2/1971 v" | East London
[ J

2711971 v" | Beacon Bay

23/06/1974 KWT

17/03/1992 | v | KWT

24/03/1982 | e | KWT

10/6/1932

8/2/1985

14/04/1978

23/04/1976

* <

* <

<

<

East London

East London

Gonubie

KWT

11



No. | SUBJECT

65

70a

70b

X e L

Hawkers

Health

Hostel

Informal Furnishing

Informal Furnishing

Information to the

Public

Laundry

Laundry

Copy available

DETAILS

By-Law Relating to Hawkers (PN167/1986 — 14/3/1986

By-Law and Regulations (PN578/1937 - 23/12/1937) as
Amended

Hostel Regulations (PN128/57 - 22/2/1957)

Regulation Relating to Furnishing of Information to the
Public (PN305/1945)

Furnishing of Information to the Public (Standard)
PN478/1968 — 19/07/1968

By-Law Relating to the Furnishing of Information to the
Public (PN1076/1988 - 15/12/1988

Laundry Regulation (PN530/1957 13/9/1957)

Laundry Regulations

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

167/1986

578/1937

128/1957

305/1945

478/1968

1076/1988

530/1957

DATE

14/3/1986

23/12/1937

22/211957

23/8/1945

10/07/1968

15/12/1988

13/9/1957

26/10/1973

REMARKS

Beacon Bay

East London

East London

East London

Gonubie

Beacon Bay

East London

KWT

12



4

74

X e L

SUBJECT

Library Service

Licensing
Business

of

Liquefied Petroleum

Gas

Local Authorities

Location

Market

Meat

Meetings

Copy available

DETAILS

By-Law relating to the Municipal Library Services

Licensing of Business (Ordinance 17/1981, PN673/1981
- 06/11/1981

Storage, Keeping and having Liquefied Petroleum Gas,

PN715/1976 — 09/07/1976

Local Authorities Medical Aid Fund, PN250/1990 -
12/04/1990

Location Regulations PN260 - 18/4/1954 — Amended
(PN583/1963 — 23/8/1963)

By-Law PN59/1990 - 26/1/1990 Amended PN 253/1991
- 22/6/1991

Re-Inspection of Meat, PN176/1989 — 17/02/1989,
PN242/1994 - 31/03/1994

Procedure and the Maintenance of Order at Meeting
Standard By-Law , (PN411/1988 - 20/5/1988)

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

98/2004

673/1981

715/1976

250/1990

260/1954

59/1990

176/1989

411/1988

DATE

01/11/2004

06/11/1981

09/07/1976

12/04/1990

18/4/1954

26/1/1990

17/02/1989

20/5/1988

REMARKS

v' | BCM

Gonubie

Gonubie

v" | Gonubie

East London

East London

Gonubie

East London

13



SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

78b

78¢c

79
80
81
82
83a

83b

Meetings

Meetings

Milk Shed

Municipal Parks

Naming of
Streets

Nature
Conservation

Nature Reserve

Nature Reserve

Standard By-Law Relating to the Procedure and
Maintenance of Order at Meetings (PN411/1988 -
20/5/1988)

Standard by Relating to Procedure and Maintenance of
Order at Meeting, PN411/1988 - 20/05/1988,
PN902/1988 — 14/10/1988

Milk Sheds and Transport of Milk, GG10297 -
27/06/1986

Standard By-Law Relating to (PN478/1987 — 21/8/1987

Standard By-Law Relating to the Naming of Streets
(PN858/1953 — 16/10/1953)

Nature Conservation (Ordinance 19/1974) PN955/1975 —
29/08/1975

Nature Reserve, PN435/1980 — 02/05/1980

Potters Pass Nature Reserve PN203/1987 — 24/4/1987

411/1988

411/1988

GG10297

478/1987

858/1953

955/1975

435/1980

203/1987

20/5/1988

20/05/1988

27/06/1986

21/8/1987

16/10/1953

29/08/1975

02/05/1980

24/4/1987

v' | Gompo
[ ]

<

Gonubie

<

Gonubie

<

Beacon Bay

<

Gompo

<

Gonubie

<

Gonubie

<

East London

84a | Nature Reserve Potters Pass Nature Reserve — Advisory Board 204/1987 24141987 v" | East London
Advisory Board PN204/1987 — 24/4/1987 °

voo= Copy available

voo= BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

¥ = Same as the one for Gonubie

o = Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

X = Copy not available

14



86a

86b

87

88

89

Nuisance on
Premises

Nuisances housing

Parking Meters

Parking of Motor
Vehicles

Payment of
Fees

Maintenance of Cleanliness and the Prevention of
Nuisances on Premises (PN564/1970 — 10/7/1970)

564/1970

Regulations regarding housing nuisances

Regulations Relating to Parking Meters (PN847/1972 -
3/11/1984 PN85/2000 - 3/4/200

Parking of Motor Vehicles in Streets (PN1115/1975 -
24/10/1975 Amended PN240/1991 — 22/3/1991

Regulations for the Payment of fees by the Certain
Residents of the Urban Bantu Residential Area
PN107/1991 - 29/1/1971

847/1972

1115/1975

10711971

10/7/1970

14/01/1994

311111972

24/10/1975

291111971

No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
84b | Nature Reserve Nature Reserve Advisory Board, PN 585/1971 - | 585/1971 18/06/171 v | Gonubie
Advisory Board 18/06/1971 °
85 Noise Pollution By-Laws relating to noise pollution Notice 122 | 22/10/2010 v | BCM
2459/2010

East London

KWT

East London

East London

East London

90 Payment of By-Law to Provide for the Payment of Interest on | 462/1986 1/8/1986 v’ | Beacon Bay
Interest Overdue Accounts (PN462/1986 - °

91 Places for Regulations Relating to Places for Public Entertainment | 710/1958 7/11/1958 v" | East London
Public (PN710/1958 - 7/11/1958) °
Entertainment

92 Plants and Regulations for charging fees for permit to sell plants | 499/1969 4/7/1969 v" | East London
Flowers and flowers o

v o= Copy available

v o= BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

* = Same as the one for Gonubie

o = Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

X = Copy not available
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No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS
93 Playground Children’s Playground (PN450/1937 — 23/9/1937 450/1937 23/9/1937 v | East London

94 |Pol | Amendment to regulations relating to holdingofpolls | | 14/11/1975

95a | Poultry Keeping of Poultry (PN549/1950, 760/1951, 453/1962 549/1950 v" | East London
531/1962

246/1986

25/4/1986 Gompo

95b | Poultry Standard By-Law Relating to the Keeping of

(PN246/1986 — 25/4/1986)

95¢c | Poultry Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Poultry, PN PN 246/1986 | 25/04/1986 5 Gonubie

246/1986 - 25/04/1986, PN 428/1990 - 13/07/1990 o

96 Pound Amendment of Pound Fees, Compensation, Trespass 03/08/1993 v | KWT
Fees and Sustenance Fees °
97 Private  Swimming | Regulations Relating to the fencing of Private Swimming | 298/1973 30/3/1973 v" | East London
Pools and Ponds Pools and Ponds (PN298/1973 — 30/3/1973 °

99 Public Amenities Standard By-Law Relating to Public Amenities, PN 599/1990 14/09/1990 v | Gonubie
599/1990 — 14/09/1990,- PN50/1991 — 01/02/1991 °

100 | Public Garages Public Garages (Ordinance 21/1966) PN 871/1973 - 871/1973 19/10/1973 v | Gonubie
19/10/1973 °

101 | Public Spaces By-Law Relating to the Use of and Camping on Public | 433/1986 18/7/1986 v’ | Beacon Bay
Spaces (PN433/1986 — 18/7/1986 °

Copy available

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie

Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated
Copy not available

X e L
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No. | SUBJECT

102

103

104

105

106

107

108a

108b

109a

X e L

Racing and
Bettin

Regional Services

Council

Restaurants

Roads & Streets

Road Subsidy

Rodent Proofing

Sanitary

Sanitary

Seashore and the
Sea

Copy available

DETAILS

Regulations Relating to Racing and Betting
Ordinance No. 34/1968

Appeals Against Decisions of Regional Service Councils,

PN 211/1987 - 30/04/1987

Standard By-Law Relating to Restaurants, Refreshment,
or Tearooms and Eating Houses, PN 348/1954 -
09/04/1954, PN 604/1969 — 18/08/1969

By-Laws relating to Roads and Streets

Road Subsidy (Ordinance 19/1976) PN632/1980 —
01/08/1980

Standard By-Law (PN527/1952 - 25/7/1952) - as
Amended

Standard By-Law Relating to Sanitary, PN527/1952 —
25/07/1952, PN110/1953 — 31/12/1953

Seashore and the Sea, GG4860/1957 — 03/10/1957

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

ORD 34/1968

211/1987

348/1954

DATE

30/04/1987

09/04/1954

2519/2011 14/02/2011
632/1980 01/08/1980
R.1411/1966 | 23/09/1966
527/1952 25/7/1952

527/1952 25/07/1952
GG4860/1957 | 03/10/1957

REMARKS

East London

Gonubie

Gonubie

BCM

Gonubie

East London

Gompo

Gonubie

Gonubie

17



No

SUBJECT

DETAILS

P.N

DATE

REMARKS

109b

110a
110b
110c
1M

112

113

114

Sea-Shore and
Sea

Sewerage

Sewerage

Sewerage

Additional

Shops

Shops

Signs

Smoke

Regulations in Regard to the Control of the Sea-Shore
and Sea Situated within or Adjoining the Area of
Jurisdiction of the Beacon Bay Municipality (Notice No.
67/1989

By-Law, Regulations & Tariff (PN 82/70 — 23/1/1970
PN322/1982 — 23/4/1982)

Regulations Relating to Sewerage (PN1227/1974 -
20/12/1974 as Amended)

Sewerage Additional, PN 774/1974 - 26/07/1974

Opening and Closing Order for shop

Regulations for the Control of Trolleys in Shops

By-Law and Regulations

Smoke Control Regulations (PN164/1970 — 20/2/1970)

67/1989

82/1970

1227/1974

PN 774/1974

164/1970

25/8/1989

231111970

20/12/1974

26/07/1974

20/211970

v | Beacon Bay
[ J

v | East London
[ ]

v' | Beacon Bay
[ ]

v" | Gonubie
[ ]

\

East London

<

East London

<

East London

<

East London

115 | Smoking Smoking in Buses (PN13/1988 — 8/1/1988 — Amended 13/1988 8/1/1988 v" | East London
PN250/1991) °

116 | Site and Site and Service Schemes (Squatters) v" | East London
Service °

voo= Copy available

voo= BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004

* = Same as the one for Gonubie

o = Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

X = Copy not available
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No. | SUBJECT

117a

117b

117c

118

123

124

X e L

Staff

Staff Leave

Staff Leave

Standing Rules and
Orders for Council

Television

Town Clerks

Copy available

DETAILS

Staff Leave (PN532/1983 — 26/8/83, 237/1987

Standard By-Law Relating to Staff Leave, PN62/1966 —
PN612/1966 — 14/04/1966
Standard  Regulations to Staff Leave
(PN62/1966 — 28/1/1966)

Relating

By-Laws relating to Standing Rules & Orders

15/12/1972

Standard By-Law Relating to Television and Broadcast
Aerial System, PN 306/1975 - 14/02/1975, PN
523/1975 - 15/04/1975

Town Clerks, GG12299 No. 352 - 23/02/1990

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie
Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated

Copy not available

P.N

532/1983

62/1966

82/2008

306/1975

352/1990

DATE

26/8/1983

14/04/1966

28/07/2008

14/02/1975

23/02/1990

REMARKS

v

° |

* <

<

* <

<

East London

Gonubie

Gompo

BCM

119 | Stock Regulations Relating to Stock (PN345/1956 — 11/5/1956 | 345/1956 11/5/1956 v" | East London
[ J
120 | Storm Water | By-Laws relating to Storm Water Management 81/2006 15/05/2006 v | BCM
Management
Street Trading By-Laws relating to Street Trading 56/2006 17/02/2006
122 | Swimming Pools Fencing of Private Swimming Pools, PN957/1972 - | 957/1972 15/12/1972 v" | Gonubie

Gonubie

Gonubie

19



No. | SUBJECT DETAILS P.N DATE REMARKS

125 | Trade Effluent Regulations By-Law Relating Drainage Treatment | 168/1926 3/6/1926 v' | Greater East
Charges, PN168/1926-3/6/1926- As Amended PN 24/98 e | London
20/7/1998, PN 17/1999-9/2/99

126 | Traffic By-Law and Regulations v' | East London

127 | Vegetation Removal of Vegetation, PN881/1961 — 17/11/1961 881/1961 17/11/1961 v" | Gonubie

128 | Vending Machines | Regulations Relating to Sale of Food from Vending 163/1970 20/2/1970 v" | East London
Machines (PN163/1970 — 20/2/1970) °
Waste Management | By-Laws relating to Waste Management 174/2005 04/11/2005
By-Laws relating to Water Services 2532/2011 22/03/2011
Standard Electricity Regulations for the Wiring of | 551/1958 26/9/1958 .
Premises Premises (PN551/1958 — 26/9/1958 — as Amended
Zoological Gardens | By-Law Relating to East London Zoological Gardens 95/2000 3/4/2000 v" | East London
(PN95/2000) °
BCMM/2011
BY-LAWS

Copy available

BCM All By-Laws that have been promulgated as from 2004
Same as the one for Gonubie

Old By-Laws that still have to be reviewed and updated
Copy not available

X e L




INDEX FOR BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY BY-LAWS


		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		1a

		Abattoir Tariff

		Fixation of Abattoir Tariffs (N No.10 CE 1/7)

		10CE 1/7

		23/12/1975

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		1b

		Abattoirs

		Additional abattoirs regulations standard by-law

		

		15/09.1996


12/09/1975

		(

●

		King Williams Town



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		2a

		Accommodation 


Establishments

		Regulations Relating to Accommodation Establishment (PN851/1974 – as Amended PN60/1978 – 27/1/1978 & PN650/1981 – 30/10/1981)

		851/1974

		23/8/1974

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		2b

		Accommodation


Establishments

		Standard By-Laws, PM 167/1988 – 12/02/1988, PN 569/1988

		167/1988

		12/02/1988

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		3.

		Administration 


Control

		By-Law Relating to Maintenance and Sanitation Transit Areas (156/1992 - 27/3/1992)

		156/1992-


27/3/1992

		27/03/1992

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		4.

		Advertising signs & disfigurement of front or frontages of streets

		By-laws relating to advertising signs & disfigurement of the front or frontages of streets

		2279/2010

		10/02/2010

		(



		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		5a

		Aerial Systems

		Reception of Television and Sound Broadcast Transmissions Standard By-Law (PN306/1975 – 14/2/1975

		306/1975

		14/2/1975

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		5b

		Aerials

		Standard bylaws relating to Aerial System for the reception of Television and Sound Broadcast Transmission




		

		14/02/1979

		(

●

		King Williams Town



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		6.

		Airport

		Regulations (PN878/1952 – 28/11/1952

		878/1952

		28/11/1952

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		7a

		Amenities

		Standard By-Law (PN829/20/12/1990 – 


as Amended PN594/20/1992

		829/1990

		20/12/1990

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		7b

		Amenities

		Standard By-Law (PN599-1990-14/9/1990 & PN375/1991 – 105/1991)

		599/1990

		14/9/1990

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		8.

		Angling in 


Dam Reservoir

		Laing Dam Bridle Drift and Amalinda Reservoir (PN146/1956 - 24/2/1956 & PN358/1977 – 11/3/1977)

		146/1956

		24/2/1956

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		9a

		Animals, Keeping

		Keeping of Animals (PN578/1937 & 165/1959 – 6/3/1959

		578/1937

		6/3/1959

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		9b

		Animals

		Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Animals (PN603/1989 – 28/7/1989 – as Amended

		603/1989

		28/7/1989

		(

●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		9c

		Animals

		Keeping of animals

		

		10/08/1979

		(

●

		King Williams Town



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		9d

		Animals, keeping

		Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Animals, PN 603/1989 -28/07/1989, PN 509/1990  -  10/08/1990

		PN 603/1989

		28/07/1989

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		10.

		Aquarium

		By-Law Relating to Aquarium (PN93/2000 – 3/4/2000

		93/2000

		3/4/2000

		(



		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		11a

		Audit

		Regulations (PN565/1963 – 16/8/1963 – as Amended PN757/1977 – 8/7/1977)

		565/1963

		16/8/1963

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		11b

		Audit and Accounts

		Audit and Accounts of Local Authorities, PN 565/963  -16/08/1963

		PN 565/1963

		16/08/1963

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		12

		Availability Charges

		Availability Charges Payable by the State (Standard By-Law, PN 294/1984  -  15/06/1984, PN 560/1984  -  14/09/1984)




		PN 294/1984

		15/06/1984

		√


●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		13

		Beach, Bathing

		Regulations (PN565/1963 – 16/8/1963 – as Amended PN575/1977) (PN647/2000-


11/9/2000

		647/2000

		11/9/2000

		(

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		14

		Beaches

		By-Law Relating to Orient Beach

		94/2000

		3/4/2000

		(

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		15a

		Bees

		Keeping of Bees within the Municipal Area of 


East London

		1068/1988

		10/6/1988

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		15b

		Bees

		Regulations Relating to Keeping of (PN760/1972 – 29/9/1972

		760/1972

		29/9/1972

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		15c

		Bees

		Keeping of Bees, PN 331/1958  -  09/05/1958

		PN 331/1958

		09/05/1958

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		16a

		Birds and 


Pigeons Cage

		By-Law relating to the Keeping of cage Birds and Pigeons (PN379/1985 – 07/06/1985)

		379/1985

		7/6/1985

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		16b

		Birds

		Regulations for the control of birds and other pigeons and poultry

		

		04/11/1971

		(

●

		King Williams Town






		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		17

		Births Notification

		Compulsory Notification to a Local Authority Regulations for the Births Amended (PN1068/1988 – 10/6/1988

		1068/1988

		10/6/1988

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		18

		Boarding Houses

		Regulations Relating to Boarding Houses and Lodging Houses (PN701/1953 – as Amended PN851/1974)

		701/1953

		28/8/1953

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		19

		Boating

		Regulations Relating to Boating on Laing Dam 


(PN105/1957 – 15/2/1957)

		105/1957

		15/2/1957

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		20a

		Boating on all Rivers

		Control of Boating on the Nahoon River, Gonubie  River and Quinera River PN518/1975 and PN86/2000

		86/2000

		3/4/2000

		(



		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		20b

		Boats and Boating

		Boats and Boating on Gonubie River, GG 7053/1980  -  06/06/1980

		GG 7053

		06/06/1980

		(

●

		Gonubie



		20c

		Boats

		Regulations and By-Laws (PN189/1985 – 22/3/1985 & PN267/1970 – 3/4/1970, PN721/1974

		189/1985

		22/3/1985

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		21

		Boot and Shoe 


Repairers

		Regulations Relating to the Trade of Boot and Shoe (PN641/13/8/1954)

		64/1954

		13/8/1954

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		22

		Boundary Walls and Fences

		Boundary Walls and Fences, PN 745/1990  -  23/11/1990




		745/1990

		23/11/1990

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		23a

		Building Regulations 

		Building Regulations PN507/1950 – as Amended (PN67/1963, PN180/1963, PN546/1963, PN402/1968 809/1969, PN17/1970, PN311/1973, 22/5/1974




		507/1950

		17/8/1950

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		23b

		Building

		Building Regulations and Building Standard Act 1977 R1 080.00 10/06/1988, No. 729  -  18/04/1986, No. 2074 -  13/09/1985  


and Amendment to standard bylaw

		R1 080.00/


1988

		10/06/1988


12/07/1985

		(

●




		Gonubie


King Williams Town



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		24

		Buses/Taxis

		Regulations Relating to Licensing of Buses/Taxis and Drivers thereof (PN509/1973 – 30/5/1973 PN234/1931 – 25/6/1931)




		509/1973

		509/1973

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		25

		Business

		Businesses, PN 786/1991  -  15/11/1991 and 


Regulations relating to business

		PN 786/1991

		15/11/1991


19/05/1994

		(

●

		Gonubie


KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		26a

		Butcheries

		Standard By-Law PN875/1988 – 7/10/1988 and


By laws relating to butcheries Bisho




		PN 875/1988

		7/10/1988




		(

●

		East London


KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		26b

		Butcheries

		Butcheries Standard, PN 875/1988  -  07/10/1988




		PN 875/1988

		07/10/1988

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		27

		Camping

		Camping, PN 564/1959 - 07/08/1959 – Amendment PN 1140/1978- 17/11/1978 

		PN 564/1959




		07/08/1959

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		28

		Camping and


Resort

		Regulations Relating to Camping and Resort and Caravan Park (PN303/1969 – 11/4/1969 –  as Amended PN 84/2000

		84/2000

		3/4/2000

		(

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		29a

		Caravan and Mobile Home Parks

		Caravan and Mobile Home Parks (Standard, PN 731/1983  -  18/02/1983, PN 377/1983  -  24/06/1983)




		PN 731/1983

		18/02/1983

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS

		

		

		

		

		



		29b

		Caravans and


Mobile Homes

		Standard By-Law Relating to Parks for Caravans and Mobile Homes (PN73/1983 – 18/2/1983 & 


PN207/1984 – 18/5/1984)

		73/1983

		18/2/1983

		(●

		Beacon Bay

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		29c

		Caravans and


Mobile Homes

		Standard by-laws relating to parks for caravans and mobile homes

		

		27/01/1984

		(●

		KWT

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		30a

		Cemeteries

		By-Law and Regulations (PN631/1971 – 2/7/1971, 


PN621/1979 – 19/10/1979 – as Amended (PN251/1991 – 22/3/1991)

		631/1971

		2/7/1971

		(●

		East London

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		30b

		Cemeteries

		Standard By-Law (PN653/1951 – 26/10/1951


As Amended

		653/1951

		26/10/1951

		(●

		Gompo

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		30c

		Cemeteries

		Cemetery by-laws, 


Cemetery Regulations, Burial Park by-laws

		

		1989


22/11/1963

		(

●

		KWT

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		31

		Child – Minders

		By-Law for Child-minder Services (PN23/1999 – 22/2/1999)

		23/1999

		22/2/1999

		(●

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		32

		Cinematographs

		Regulations Relating to Cinematographs and other Similar Apparatus Amended (PN274/1972 – 24/3/1972,


PN238/1973 – 9/3/1973

		308/1945

		30/8/1945

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		33

		Civil Defence

		Civil Defence, PN 1224/1978  -  15/12/1978



		1224/1978

		15/12/1978

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		34

		Clearance


Certificates

		Clearance Certificates, PN 677/1988  -  12/08/1988

		677/1988

		12/08/1988

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		35a

		Commonage

		Regulations and By-Laws (PN94/1994 – 4/2/1994 & PN267/1970 – 3/4/1970, PN721/1974

		267/1970

		3/4/1970

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		35b

		Commonage

		Commonage by-laws amendment




		

		07/04/1988

		(

●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		36

		Communicable


Diseases

		Communicable Diseases (Act 63/1977, R2 438,00  -  GG11014  -30/10/1987

		R2 438,00/

		30/10/1987

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		37

		Condition of Employment

		Conditions of Employment (Act 3/1983  -  R1 148,00  -  GG 8743  - R1 1148.00 – 


GG8743

		R1 148,00 GG8743/


1988

		03/06/1983

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		38

		Control and Supervision

		By-Law Relating to the Control and Supervision of Certain Matters in a Town/City (PN174/1989 –


17/2/1989 (a) Hostel (Sections 5)

		174/1989

		17/2/1989

		X


●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		39

		Council Meetings

		Standard by-laws relating to the procedure and maintenance of order at meetings



		

		20/05/1988

		(

●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		40

		Credit Control

		By-Laws relating to credit control and debit collection 

		96/2006

		03/07/2006

		(



		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		41

		Curfew

		Curfew, GG 82 – 13/04/1962

		GG 82/1962

		13/04/1962

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		42a

		Dairies

		Dairies, Milkshops and Purveyors of Milk (Standard, PN 73/1959 – 06/02/1959, PN559/1959 – 07/08/1959)




		PN 73/1959

		06/02/1959

		(

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		42b

		Dairies

		Regulations Relating to Milkshops and Purveyours of Milk (PN659/1961 – 18/8/1962 – as Amended (PN479/1965 –16/7/1965, PN369/1971, PN241/1991, PN239/1992)




		659/1961


916/1974

		18/8/1961


20/09/1974

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		43

		Demonstrations


and Gatherings

		Regulations Relating to Demonstrations and Gatherings (Act No. 205/1993)




		205/1993

		15/11/1996

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		44

		Disposal of Human Remains

		By-Laws relating to Disposal of Human Remains

		175/2005

		04/11/2005

		(



		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		45a

		Dogs

		Keeping and Control of Dogs (PN289/1981 – 13/3/1981 Amended (PN879/1984, PN23/19991, PN817/1991, 668/1993)

		289/1981

		13/3/1981

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		45b

		Dogs

		By-Law Relating to the Control Over the Keeping of Dogs (PN453/1990 – 27/7/1990 – As Amended

		453/1990

		27/7/1990

		(

●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		45c

		Dogs

		By-Law for the Control of Dogs (PN105/1985 – 8/2/1985

		105/1985




		812/1985

		(

●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		45d

		Dogs

		Control of Dogs, PN 488/1979  -  22/06/1989




		488/1979

		22/06/1979

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		45e

		Dogs

		By-laws for the control of dogs


Dog Tax 1984


Amendment to regulations for keeping of dogs


Amendment to by-laws for control of dogs




		

		1990


11/08/1978


27/01/1967


26/11/1982

		(

●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		46a

		Drainage

		Amendment of additional drainage by-laws


Amendment to additional drainage by-laws


Amendment of additional drainage by-laws


Amendment relating to storm water, sewerage, industrial effluent and other discharges




		

		23/11/1979


09/10/1981


11/06/1976


16.11.1994

		(

●

		KWT






		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		46b

		Drainage

		Regulations (PN168/1926 – 3/6/1926 as Amended & PN290/1902 & PN522/1932, PN24/20/7/98, PN17/99 – 9/2/99)

		168/1926

		3/6/1926

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		46c

		Drainage

		Standard Regulations (PN575/1950 – 28/9/1950 – As Amended)

		575/1950

		28/9/1950

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		47

		Electricity

		By-Laws relating to electricity

		2245/2010

		10/12/2010

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		48

		Election of


Councilors

		Election of Councilors, PN 310/1975  -  21/02/1975

		310/1975

		21/02/1975

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		49

		Environmental Health 

		By-Laws relating to environmental health

		Notice 123 2459/2010

		22/10/2010

		(



		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		50

		Explosives


Inflammable

		Explosives and Control of Match Factories and Establishments Manufacturing or Manipulating dangerous Combustibles (PN346/1934 – 31/8/1934)

		346/1934

		31/8/1934

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		51

		Facilities

		By-Law for the Levying of Charges for Services and use of Facilities Government Notice 144/1988 – 10/2/1988

		144/1981

		10/02/1988

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		52

		Fees

		By-Law to provide for the Charging of collection of fees

		

		

		(●

		East London



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		53

		Ferry and Pontoon

		Regulations (PN278/1902 – 13/1/1903 – 155/1932 – 29/4/1932)

		278/1902

		13/1/1903

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		54a

		Fire Brigade

		Regulations (PN251/1932 – 23/6/1932 – as Amended, PN345/1936 – 20/8/1936 & PN70/1983 – 18/2/1983 – Act No. 83/1990

		251/1932

		23/6/1932

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		54b

		Fire Brigade

		Fire Brigade Services, Standard, PN 396/1982  -11/06/1982, PN 260/1983  -  20/05/1983

		396/1982

		11/06/1982

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		54c

		Fire Brigade

		Standard By-Law Relating to Services(PN396/1982 – 11/6/1982)


By – Laws relating to Fire Brigade Services

		396/1982

		11/6/1982


27/07/1984

		(

●

(

		Gompo


KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		55a

		Fire

		Fire Extinguishing and Protective Appliances, Equipment And Systems

		

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		55b

		Fires

		Regulations for Preventing Conditions Likely to further Spread of Fires (PN779/95 – 14/121/1951 – as Amended PN647/1959 – 18/9/1959 – PN352/1998

		463/1955

		5/8/1955

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		55c

		Fires

		Preventing Spread of Fires, PN 647/1959 - 18/09/1959

		647/1959

		18/09/1959

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		55d

		Fire

		By-Laws relating to inflammable substances

		

		29/03/1985

		(●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		56

		Fire Works

		By-Law Relating to Fire Works PN352/1998 – 4/11/1998

		352/1998

		04/11/1998

		(●

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		57a

		Fishmongers

		Regulations Relating to PN463/1955 – 5/8/1955 Amended PN558/1955 – 23/9/1955

		463/1955

		5/8/1955

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		57b

		Fishmongers

		Fishmongers, Standard, PN 509/1962  -  10/08/1962, PN 663/1962  -  02/11/1962




		509/1962

		10/08/1962

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		58

		Flammable Liquids

		Regulations Relating to Hazardous Substances and Liquidfied Petroleum Gas (PN208/1971 – 5/2/1971)

		208/1971

		5/2/1971

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		59



		Food Handlers


Food handling

		Regulations Relating to Food Handlers (PN614/1971 – 2/7/1971)


Regulations relating to food handling

		614/1971

		2/7/1971


23/06/1974

		(

●


(

		Beacon Bay


KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		60

		Food Stuff

		Cosmetics and Disinfectants


Foodstuffs, Cosmetics and disinfectants

		

		17/03/1992


24/03/1982

		(●

		KWT


KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		61

		Footways and 


Naming of


Streets

		Regulations Relating to Footways, Naming of Streets, Hanging of Gates and Retaining of Walls PN227/1932 – 10/6/1932

		227/1932

		10/6/1932

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		62

		Funeral Undertakers

		Regulations Relating to Funeral Undertaker’s Premises No. 237/1985 PN49/1993 – 26/2/1993

		237/1985

		8/2/1985

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		63

		Group Area

		Group Area No. 85/1978 – 14/04/1978



		85/1978

		14/04/1978

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		64

		Handbills

		By-Laws relating to the distribution of handbills




		

		23/04/1976

		(●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		65

		Hawkers

		By-Law Relating to Hawkers (PN167/1986 – 14/3/1986




		167/1986

		14/3/1986

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		66

		Health

		By-Law and Regulations (PN578/1937 – 23/12/1937) as Amended




		578/1937

		23/12/1937

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		67

		Hostel

		Hostel Regulations (PN128/57 – 22/2/1957)




		128/1957

		22/2/1957

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		68a

		Informal Furnishing

		Regulation Relating to Furnishing of Information to the Public (PN305/1945)




		305/1945

		23/8/1945

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		68b

		Informal Furnishing

		Furnishing of Information to the Public (Standard) PN478/1968 – 19/07/1968




		478/1968

		10/07/1968

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		68c

		Information to the Public

		By-Law Relating to the Furnishing of Information to the Public (PN1076/1988 – 15/12/1988




		1076/1988

		15/12/1988

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		70a

		Laundry 

		Laundry Regulation (PN530/1957 13/9/1957)




		530/1957

		13/9/1957

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		70b

		Laundry 

		Laundry Regulations




		

		26/10/1973

		(●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		71

		Library Service

		By-Law relating to the Municipal Library Services




		98/2004

		01/11/2004

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		72

		Licensing of Business

		Licensing of Business (Ordinance 17/1981, PN673/1981 – 06/11/1981

		673/1981

		06/11/1981

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		73

		Liquefied Petroleum Gas

		Storage, Keeping and having Liquefied Petroleum Gas, PN715/1976 – 09/07/1976

		715/1976

		09/07/1976

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		74

		Local Authorities

		Local Authorities Medical Aid Fund, PN250/1990 – 12/04/1990



		250/1990

		12/04/1990

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		75

		Location

		Location Regulations PN260 – 18/4/1954 – Amended 


(PN583/1963 – 23/8/1963)




		260/1954

		18/4/1954

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		76

		Market

		By-Law PN59/1990 – 26/1/1990 Amended PN 253/1991 – 22/6/1991




		59/1990

		26/1/1990

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		77

		Meat

		Re-Inspection of Meat, PN176/1989 – 17/02/1989, PN242/1994 – 31/03/1994



		176/1989

		17/02/1989

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		78a

		Meetings

		Procedure and the Maintenance of Order at Meeting Standard By-Law , (PN411/1988 – 20/5/1988)




		411/1988

		20/5/1988

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		78b

		Meetings

		Standard By-Law Relating to the Procedure and Maintenance of Order at Meetings (PN411/1988 – 20/5/1988)




		411/1988

		20/5/1988

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		78c

		Meetings

		Standard by Relating to Procedure and Maintenance of Order at Meeting, PN411/1988 – 20/05/1988, PN902/1988 – 14/10/1988

		411/1988

		20/05/1988

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		79

		Milk Shed

		Milk Sheds and Transport of Milk, GG10297 – 27/06/1986

		GG10297

		27/06/1986

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		80

		Municipal Parks

		Standard By-Law Relating to (PN478/1987 – 21/8/1987

		478/1987

		21/8/1987

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		81

		Naming of 


Streets

		Standard By-Law Relating to the Naming of Streets (PN858/1953 – 16/10/1953)

		858/1953

		16/10/1953

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		82

		Nature Conservation

		Nature Conservation (Ordinance 19/1974) PN955/1975 – 29/08/1975

		955/1975

		29/08/1975

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		83a

		Nature Reserve

		Nature Reserve, PN435/1980 – 02/05/1980

		435/1980

		02/05/1980

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		83b

		Nature Reserve

		Potters Pass Nature Reserve PN203/1987 – 24/4/1987

		203/1987

		24/4/1987

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		84a

		Nature Reserve


Advisory Board

		Potters Pass Nature Reserve – Advisory Board 


(PN204/1987 – 24/4/1987)

		204/1987

		24/4/1987

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		84b

		Nature Reserve


Advisory Board

		Nature Reserve Advisory Board, PN 585/1971 – 18/06/1971

		585/1971

		18/06/171

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		85

		Noise Pollution

		By-Laws relating to noise pollution

		Notice 122 2459/2010

		22/10/2010

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		86a

		Nuisance on


Premises

		Maintenance of Cleanliness and the Prevention of Nuisances on Premises (PN564/1970 – 10/7/1970)

		564/1970

		10/7/1970

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		86b

		Nuisances housing

		Regulations regarding housing nuisances

		

		14/01/1994

		(●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		87

		Parking Meters

		Regulations Relating to Parking Meters (PN847/1972 – 3/11/1984 PN85/2000 - 3/4/200

		847/1972

		3/11/1972

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		88

		Parking of Motor Vehicles

		Parking of Motor Vehicles in Streets (PN1115/1975 – 24/10/1975 Amended PN240/1991 – 22/3/1991

		1115/1975

		24/10/1975

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		89

		Payment of


Fees

		Regulations for the Payment of fees by the Certain Residents of the Urban Bantu Residential Area (PN107/1991 – 29/1/1971)

		107/1971

		29/1/1971

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		90

		Payment of 


Interest

		By-Law to Provide for the Payment of Interest on Overdue Accounts (PN462/1986 -

		462/1986

		1/8/1986

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		91

		Places for


Public Entertainment

		Regulations Relating to Places for Public Entertainment  (PN710/1958 – 7/11/1958)

		710/1958

		7/11/1958

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		92

		Plants and


Flowers

		Regulations for charging fees for permit to sell plants and flowers

		499/1969

		4/7/1969

		(●

		East London



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS 

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		93

		Playground

		Children’s Playground (PN450/1937 – 23/9/1937

		450/1937

		23/9/1937

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		94

		Poll

		Amendment to regulations relating to holding of polls

		

		14/11/1975

		(

		● KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		95a

		Poultry

		Keeping of Poultry (PN549/1950, 760/1951, 453/1962 531/1962

		549/1950

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		95b

		Poultry

		Standard By-Law Relating to the Keeping of (PN246/1986 – 25/4/1986)

		246/1986

		25/4/1986

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		95c

		Poultry

		Standard By-Law Relating to Keeping of Poultry, PN 246/1986  - 25/04/1986, PN 428/1990  -  13/07/1990

		PN 246/1986

		25/04/1986

		√

●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		96

		Pound

		Amendment of Pound Fees, Compensation, Trespass Fees and Sustenance Fees

		

		03/08/1993

		(●

		KWT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		97

		Private Swimming Pools and Ponds

		Regulations Relating to the fencing of Private Swimming Pools and Ponds (PN298/1973 – 30/3/1973

		298/1973

		30/3/1973

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		98

		Property Rates

		By-Laws relating to property rates

		91/2009

		29/06/2009

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		99

		Public Amenities

		Standard By-Law Relating to Public Amenities, PN 599/1990 – 14/09/1990,- PN50/1991 – 01/02/1991

		599/1990

		14/09/1990

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		100

		Public Garages

		Public Garages (Ordinance 21/1966) PN 871/1973  -  19/10/1973

		871/1973

		19/10/1973

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		101

		Public Spaces

		By-Law Relating to the Use of and Camping on Public Spaces (PN433/1986 – 18/7/1986

		433/1986

		18/7/1986

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS 

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		102

		Racing and


Betting

		Regulations Relating to Racing and Betting


Ordinance No. 34/1968

		ORD 34/1968

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		103

		Regional Services


Council

		Appeals Against Decisions of Regional Service Councils, PN 211/1987  -  30/04/1987



		211/1987

		30/04/1987

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		104

		Restaurants

		Standard By-Law Relating to Restaurants, Refreshment, or Tearooms and Eating Houses, PN 348/1954  -  09/04/1954, PN 604/1969 – 18/08/1969

		348/1954

		09/04/1954

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		105

		Roads & Streets

		By-Laws relating to Roads and Streets




		2519/2011

		14/02/2011

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		106

		Road Subsidy

		Road Subsidy (Ordinance 19/1976) PN632/1980 – 01/08/1980

		632/1980

		01/08/1980

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		107

		Rodent Proofing

		

		R.1411/1966

		23/09/1966

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		108a

		Sanitary

		Standard By-Law (PN527/1952 – 25/7/1952) – as Amended

		527/1952

		25/7/1952

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		108b

		Sanitary

		Standard By-Law Relating to Sanitary, PN527/1952 – 25/07/1952, PN110/1953 – 31/12/1953

		527/1952

		25/07/1952

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		109a

		Seashore and the Sea




		Seashore and the Sea, GG4860/1957 – 03/10/1957

		GG4860/1957

		03/10/1957

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS 

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		109b

		Sea-Shore and


Sea

		Regulations in Regard to the Control of the Sea-Shore and Sea Situated within or Adjoining the Area of Jurisdiction of the Beacon Bay Municipality (Notice No. 67/1989)

		67/1989

		25/8/1989

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		110a

		Sewerage

		By-Law, Regulations & Tariff (PN 82/70 – 23/1/1970 PN322/1982 – 23/4/1982)

		82/1970

		23/1/1970

		(

●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		110b

		Sewerage

		Regulations Relating to Sewerage (PN1227/1974 – 20/12/1974 as Amended)

		1227/1974

		20/12/1974

		(●

		Beacon Bay



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		110c

		Sewerage Additional

		Sewerage Additional, PN 774/1974  -  26/07/1974

		PN 774/1974

		26/07/1974

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		111

		Shops

		Opening and Closing Order for shop

		

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		112

		Shops 

		Regulations for the Control of Trolleys in Shops

		

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		113

		Signs

		By-Law and Regulations

		

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		114

		Smoke

		Smoke Control Regulations (PN164/1970 – 20/2/1970)

		164/1970

		20/2/1970

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		115

		Smoking

		Smoking in Buses (PN13/1988 – 8/1/1988 – Amended PN250/1991)

		13/1988

		8/1/1988

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		116

		Site and


 Service

		Site and Service Schemes (Squatters)

		

		

		(●

		East London



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS 

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		117a

		Staff

		Staff Leave (PN532/1983 – 26/8/83, 237/1987

		532/1983

		26/8/1983

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		117b

		Staff Leave

		Standard By-Law Relating to Staff Leave, PN62/1966 – PN612/1966 – 14/04/1966

		62/1966

		14/04/1966

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		117c

		Staff Leave

		Standard Regulations Relating to Staff Leave 
(PN62/1966 – 28/1/1966)

		

		

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		118

		Standing Rules and Orders for Council

		By-Laws relating to Standing Rules & Orders

		82/2008

		28/07/2008

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		119

		Stock

		Regulations Relating to Stock (PN345/1956 – 11/5/1956

		345/1956

		11/5/1956

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		120

		Storm Water Management

		By-Laws relating to Storm Water Management

		81/2006

		15/05/2006

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		121

		Street Trading

		By-Laws relating to Street Trading

		56/2006

		17/02/2006

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		122

		Swimming Pools

		Fencing of Private Swimming Pools, PN957/1972 – 15/12/1972

		957/1972

		15/12/1972

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		123

		Television

		Standard By-Law Relating to Television and Broadcast Aerial System, PN 306/1975  -  14/02/1975, PN 523/1975  -  15/04/1975

		306/1975

		14/02/1975

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		124

		Town Clerks

		Town Clerks, GG12299 No. 352 - 23/02/1990

		352/1990

		23/02/1990

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		No.

		SUBJECT 

		DETAILS 

		P.N 

		DATE

		REMARKS



		125

		Trade Effluent

		Regulations By-Law Relating Drainage Treatment Charges, PN168/1926-3/6/1926- As Amended PN 24/98


20/7/1998, PN 17/1999-9/2/99

		168/1926

		3/6/1926

		(●

		Greater East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		126

		Traffic 

		By-Law and Regulations

		

		

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		127

		Vegetation

		Removal of Vegetation, PN881/1961 – 17/11/1961

		881/1961

		17/11/1961

		(●

		Gonubie



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		128

		Vending Machines

		Regulations Relating to Sale of Food from Vending Machines (PN163/1970 – 20/2/1970)

		163/1970

		20/2/1970

		(●

		East London



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		129

		Waste Management

		By-Laws relating to Waste Management

		174/2005

		04/11/2005

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		130

		Water Services 

		By-Laws relating to Water Services

		2532/2011

		22/03/2011

		(

		BCM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		131

		Wiring of 


Premises

		Standard Electricity Regulations for the Wiring of Premises (PN551/1958 – 26/9/1958 – as Amended

		551/1958

		26/9/1958

		(●

		Gompo



		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		132

		Zoological Gardens

		By-Law Relating to East London Zoological Gardens


(PN95/2000)

		95/2000

		3/4/2000

		(●

		East London
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